CITATION: Queensland Parliamentary Services Award - State 2015 (MAP/2015/16) - Order http://www.qirc.qld.gov.au

QUEENSLAND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION

Industrial Relations Act 1999 - ss. 140CE and 140EB - Making and operation of modern award

QUEENSLAND PARLIAMENTARY SERVICES AWARD - STATE 2015 Matter No. MAP/2015/16

DEPUTY PRESIDENT O'CONNOR DEPUTY PRESIDENT KAUFMAN INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER NEATE 11 December 2015

ORDER

Following the hearing before the Full Bench of the Queensland Industrial Relations Commission on 11 December 2015 in relation to the proposed *Queensland Parliamentary Service Award - State 2015* IT IS ORDERED:

- 1. that the *Queensland Parliamentary Service Award State 2015* be made pursuant to section 140CE(1)(a) of the *Industrial Relations Act 1999* ("the Act") and operate on and from 11 December 2015, subject to the provisions of section 824 of the Act.
- 2. that the *Queensland Parliamentary Service Award State 2014* be repealed on and from 11 December 2015, subject to the provisions of section 824 of the Act.

Dated 11 December 2015

By the Commission, C.R. Chadwick, Deputy Industrial Registrar.

Operative Date: 11 December 2015 Order - Making and operation of modern award

Released: 11 December 2015